BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of) Fidelity Cablevision, Inc. for Video) Service Authorization)

Case No. KA-2008-0054

NOTICE OF RECUSAL

COMES NOW, JANET E. WHEELER, Personal Advisor to Commissioner Terry M. Jarrett of the Missouri Public Service Commission, and states the following:

1. I commenced employment with the Missouri Public Service Commission on November 15, 2007 as Personal Advisor to Commissioner Terry M. Jarrett.

2. Prior to my employment as Personal Advisor to Commissioner Terry M. Jarrett I was an Associate Attorney from February 11, 2002 until November 14, 2007 with the law firm of Brydon, Swearengen & England, P.C., in Jefferson City, Missouri.

3. Various attorneys of the law firm are currently participating in a variety of matters now pending before the Missouri Public Service Commission, to which I may or may not have personally and substantially participated as an Attorney while employed by the law firm.

4. As such, I have identified this case as a matter in which attorneys from Brydon, Swearengen & England, P.C. are involved, and as such, other than this response, I will have no involvement, participation or contact with Commissioner Jarrett, any other commissioner, regulatory law judge or employee of the Commission in the aforesaid case.

5. Further, no *ex parte* communication, as set out in 4 CSR 240-4.020 has occurred in the above captioned matter between me, Commissioner Jarrett, any other commissioner, regulatory law judge or employee of the Commission.

Respectfully Submitted,

Janet E. Wheeler Mo. Bar. #52582 Personal Advisor to Commissioner Terry M. Jarrett Missouri Public Service Commission Governor Office Building 200 Madison Street P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Phone: (573) 526-7751 Facsimile: (573) 526-7341 E-Mail: janet.wheeler@psc.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have this day, December 4, 2007, served the foregoing Notice of Recusal by U.S. Mail, First Class delivery to all parties by their attorneys of record as provided by the Secretary of the Public Service Commission.

Janet E. Wheeler